

23-1013

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit



UNKECHAUG INDIAN NATION and HARRY B. WALLACE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION and BASIL SEGGOS in his official capacity as
the commissioner of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICE OF JAMES F. SIMERMEYER, P.C.
JAMES F. SIMERMEYER, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
445 Broad Hollow Rd, Suite 25
Melville, NY 11747
(347) 225-2228
james@simermeyer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REPLY	1
I. The District Court Failed to Apply the Correct Methodology to Interpret the Ambiguous Language in the Andros Treaty	1
A. People ex rel Kennedy v. Becker is Inapplicable And Inapposite	10
II. The District Courts’ Failure to Rule on the Outstanding Daubert Motions Prejudiced the Appellants and Denied Due Process.....	12
III. Failure of the District Court to Rule on the Privileged Documents was Prejudicial to Appellants and Denied Appellants’ Due Process.....	16
IV. 25 USC Section 232 has Specific Language to Protect Native Fishing Rights and Applies to the Unkchaug Treaty Rights to Fish	18
V. The Historical Record Supports the Unkechaug Treaty Rights and Its Federal Recognition Since Colonial Rule Over New York	20
VI. The Appellees’ Opposition Falsely States that the Unkechaug Seek Exclusive and Unrestricted Fishing And Fish Management	25
VII. The Conservation Necessity Cannot be Applied Because it is Arbitrary and Capricious and If Applied Discriminates Against the Unkechaug	26

VIII. Appellees’ Last-Ditch Effort to Cross-Appeal Based
On Affirmative Defenses is Meritless28

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) and (C).....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Federal Case Law</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Adamscheck v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 576, 586 (10th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Ass'n for Reduction of Violence v. Hall</i> , 734 F.2d 63, 67-68 (1st Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Cacciola v. Selca Balers, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 175, 180 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Capri Sun Gmb v. Am. Bev. Corp.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 83, 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	13
<i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083, 1088 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Hollan v. Taster Intern. Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 657, 666 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223, 1244 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 819 F.3d 642, 658 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Moore v. Ashley Chem. Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269, 278 (5th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070, 1096 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v United States</i> , 9 F4th 1018, 1024 [8th Cir 2021]	4

Soden v. Freightliner Corp.,
714 F.2d 498, 505 (5th Cir. 1983)15

Silva v Farrish,
47 F4th 78 [2d Cir 2022]29

United States v. Washington,
384 F. Supp. 312, 336-37 (W.D. Wash 1974) 10, 11

Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange County ,
395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)28

Supreme Court Cases

Catawba v. South Carolina,
475 U.S. at 506.....10

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579*passim*

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908).....28

Fairfax' s Oevissee v. Hunter's Lessee,
7 Cranch 603 (1813)22

Herrera v Wyoming,
139 S Ct 1686, 1701 [2019].....5, 22

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho ,
521 U.S. 261, 117 S.Ct. 2028, 138 L.Ed.2d 438 (1997).....28

Johnson v M'INTOSH,
21 US 543 [1823]6

Jones v. Meehan,
175 U.S. 1, 117

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137, 119 S. Ct. 1167 (1999)14

<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261, 21 S. Ct. 358 (1901).....	21
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194.....	7
<i>State of New York ex rel. Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916).....	10
<i>The Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518, 644-650 (1819)	22
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681.....	7
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371.....	7
<i>Washington v Fishing Vessel Assn</i> , 443 US 658 [1979].....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463, 484.....	7
<i>Federal Statutes and Rules</i>	
25 U.S.C. § 232.....	18, 19
<i>State and Federal Constitution</i>	
Article VI of the U.S. Constitution	22
